
 

INSTRUCTION manual 

BRASQ Pedestal fan with remote F100 black Ø 40 cm  

 

 

 
 

Thank you for your purchasing this fan. 

Please read all instructions carefully and keep for future use. In this manual you will find instructions in 

the following languages: 

EN, NL, PL, DE and PO. 

 
8582601 BRASQ Pedestal fan with remote F100 black Ø 40 cm  8719324152600 



EnglisH 

Dear Customer, 

Please read these operating instructions through carefully before connecting your device to the mains, in order 

to avoid damage due to incorrect use. Please pay particular attention to the safety information. If you pass the 

device on to a third party, these operating instructions must also be handed over.  

 
DOC: This can be requested via info@brasq.nl. 

 

Important Safety Instructions 

Read this manual thoroughly before first use, even if you are familiar with this type of product. The safety 

precautions enclosed herein reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and injury when correctly adhered to. 

Make sure you understand all instructions and warnings. Keep the manual in a safe place for future 

reference, along with the completed warranty card, purchase receipt and carton. If you sell or transfer 

ownership of this product, pass on these instructions to the new owner. 

Always follow basic safety precautions and accident prevention measures when using an electrical 

appliance, including the following:  

l Electrical safety and cord handling 

Voltage: Make sure your outlet voltage and circuit frequency correspond to the voltage stated on the 

appliance rating label. If this is not the case, do not use the fan. 

l Water: To protect against fire and electric shock, do not immerse the cord, plug or the fan itself in 

water or other liquid, or expose the electrical connections to water. Ensure your hands are dry 

before handling the plug or switching on the appliance. Do not use the fan outdoors or on wet 

surfaces. 

Protect it from liquid spills. 

l Damage: Check the power cord regularly for visible damage. If the cord is damaged, it must be 

replaced by the manufacturer, its authorised service centres or appropriate qualified personnel in 

order to avoid any hazards. 

WARNING! Do not pick up or operate the appliance if the power supply cord, plug or housing is 

damaged, or after it malfunctions or has been dropped or damaged in any manner. In case of 

damage, contact our after sales support line for advice. 

l Protect the power cord: 

Do not operate the fan with the cord coiled up; always fully unwind. 

Do not twist or kink the cord or let it touch heated surfaces. 

Do not put any stress on the cord where it connects to the product Never carry the fan by  

the cord. 

Arrange the cord away from any traffic area so no one will trip over it. 

Do not run the cord under carpeting or cover it with rugs or runners. 

l WARNING! No extension cord, no timer: Do not use this fan with an extension cord, plug adaptor, 

external timer or separate speed control device  

l Connection: To insert the plug, grasp it firmly and guide it into outlet. 

l Disconnection: Unplug the appliance from the power outlet when it is not in use and before cleaning, 

servicing, moving or storing the appliance. Grasp the plug and remove it from the outlet, do not pull 

the cord when disconnecting. 

 

 

mailto:info@brasq.nl


This appliance should not be put into the domestic garbage at the end of its useful life, but 

must be disposed of at a central point for recycling of electric and electronic domestic 

appliances.  This symbol on appliance, instruction manual and packaging puts your 

attention to this important issue. The materials used in this appliance can be recycled.  By 

recycling used domestic appliances you contribute an important push to the protection of 

our environment. Ask your local authorities for information regarding the point of recollection.. 

 
Product Overview 

 

Parts list 

1 Front guard        7 Shaft               13 Base tube 

2 Clip                  8 Oscillation pin       14 Base cover  

3 Spinner       9 Motor               15 Screw A 

4 Blade               10 Switch box          16 Round base 

5 Nut                 11 Screw B             17 Remote control 

6 Rear guard          12 Extension pole 

 

 



Remote control 

 

1. OFF Button 

2. SPEED/ON Button 

3. TIMER Button 

4. MODE Button 

 

Getting Started 

 

Unpacking 

l This product has been packaged to protect it against transportation damage. Unpack the appliance 

and keep the original packaging carton and materials in a safe place. It will help prevent any 

damage if the product needs to be transported in the future. In the event it is to be disposed of, 

please recycle all packaging materials where possible. 

l Plastic wrapping can be a suffocation hazard for babies and young children, so ensure all 

packaging materials are out of their reach and disposed of safely. 

l Unwind the cord to its full length and inspect it for damage. Do not use the appliance if the appliance 

or its cord have been damaged or are not working properly. In case of damage, contact our after 

sales support line for advice on examination, repair or return of the damaged product. 

l Read the manual to familiarise yourself with the parts and operating principles. Pay particular 

attention to the safety instructions on the previous pages. 

 

 



Remote control preparation 

l For remote control operation, insert two AAA size batteries into the remote control. Slide out the 

battery cover with your thumb on the mark at the back of the remote control. Insert the batteries 

following the polarity symbols (+/-), then replace the cover to the battery compartment. 

l When replacing batteries, always replace all batteries with new ones of the same size and type. Do 

not mix old and new batteries. Do not mix alkaline standard (carbon-zinc). or rechargeable 

(nickel-cadmium) batteries. 

l If the remote control will not be used for a long period of time, remove the batteries from the battery 

compartment to avoid leakage which can damage the remote control. 

 

Assembly 

Base Assembly 

l Put the end bottom of the outer tube into the centre hole of the base and fix it tightly with the screws 

and nuts. 

 

Fan Motor Assembly 

l Connect the motor and switch box with the inner tube and fix them using the screw.To adjust the 

height, loosen the height adjustment screw, slide the inner tube to the desired height and tighten 

again. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Rear Guard Assembly 

l Put the rear guard on the front motor housing guides, fix it tightly by turning the nut 

clockwise. 



 

 

Fan Blade Assembly 

l Push the fan blade on the motor shaft. Secure the fan blade with the blade cap, turning 

anti-clockwise to tighten. 

 

 

Front Guard Assembly 

l Attach the front and rear guard firmly by locking the clips, make sure the safety screw is fixed with 

the nut. 

 

 

Instructions 

This fan is equipped with 3 speeds, 3 breeze modes, a timer and a remote control. For your convenience, 

the buttons on the control panel of the fan operate the same functions as the remote control. 

Set the fan on a dry, level surface, plug it into a 220-240V 50Hz electrical outlet and follow the operating 

instructions below. 

 

ON/SPEED 

l Press this button to switch on the fan. 

l When the unit is switched on, press this button to change the fan speed through three comfort 

speeds: Low, Medium or High. 

l The speed can be adjusted in all modes. 

SWING 

l Press this button on the product to swing the product 

 

 

 

 

 

 



MODE 

l Press this button to change the fan mode through different breeze modes. 

Normal: In this mode the fan operates at a constant speed. 

Nature: In this mode the fan simulates a natural breeze mode by cyclingon and off, as in nature. 

Sleep: In this mode the fan simulates a soft, gentle breeze mode, startingwith a strong breeze and 

then gradually reducing the breeze to medium and then low before repeating this cycle. 

 

TIMER 

l Pressing this button sets the timer in increments of 0.5 hour to a maximum of 7.5 hours. After the 

timer runs out, the fan will automatically shut off. 

l There are four indicator lights for the timer: 0.5h. 1h. 2h. 4h. 

 

OFF 

l Press this button to switch off the fan. 

 

Tilting the fan head 

l The fan head can be tilted so that the breeze is targeted at an angle. To tilt the fan head, make sure 

the fan is disconnected from the power supply. 

l Slightly loosen the tilt screw. Steady the motor housing of the fan with one hand and grip the fan 

grille with the other.Carefully tilt the fan head until it reaches the desired angle. 

CAUTION: Do not tilt back the fan head further than it isintended to go. Doing so will damage the 

unit. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

gebruiksaanwijzing 

BRASQ statiefventilator met afstandsbediening  

F100 zwart Ø 40 cm  

 

 

 
Hartelijk dank voor uw aankoop van deze ventilator. 

Lees alle instructies zorgvuldig door en bewaar ze voor toekomstig gebruik. In deze handleiding vindt u 

instructies in de volgende talen: 

EN, NL, PL, DE en PO. 

 
8582601 BRASQ Statiefventilator met afstandsbediening F100 zwart Ø 40 cm 8719324152600 

 



 

 

 

 

Nederlands 

Beste klant, 

Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing aandachtig door voordat u uw apparaat op het lichtnet aansluit, om 

schade door verkeerd gebruik te voorkomen. Let vooral op de veiligheidsinformatie. Als u het apparaat 

aan een derde doorgeeft, moet u ook deze gebruiksaanwijzing overhandigen.  

 

DOC: Deze kunt u aanvragen via info@brasq.nl. 

 

Belangrijke veiligheidsinstructies 

Lees deze handleiding aandachtig door voor het eerste gebruik, ook als u bekend bent met dit type 

product. De hierin opgenomen veiligheidsmaatregelen verminderen het risico op brand, elektrische 

schokken en letsel wanneer ze correct worden nageleefd. Zorg ervoor dat u alle instructies en 

waarschuwingen begrijpt. Bewaar de handleiding op een veilige plaats voor toekomstig gebruik, samen 

met de ingevulde garantiekaart, aankoopbon en doos. Als u dit product verkoopt of het eigendom ervan 

overdraagt, geef dan deze instructies door aan de nieuwe eigenaar. 

 

Volg altijd de basisveiligheidsmaatregelen en maatregelen ter voorkoming van ongevallen bij het gebruik 

van een elektrisch apparaat, waaronder de volgende:  

l Elektrische veiligheid en omgang met snoeren 

Voltage: Zorg ervoor dat uw stopcontact voltage en circuitfrequentie komen overeen met de voltage 

vermeld op het typeplaatje van het apparaat. Als dit niet het geval is, gebruik de ventilator dan niet. 

l Water: Ter bescherming tegen brand en elektrische schokken mag u het snoer, de stekker of de 

ventilator zelf niet onderdompelen in water of een andere vloeistof, of de elektrische aansluitingen 

blootstellen aan water. Zorg ervoor dat uw handen droog zijn voordat u de stekker vastpakt of het 

apparaat inschakelt. Gebruik de ventilator niet buitenshuis of op natte oppervlakken. 

Bescherm het tegen gemorste vloeistoffen. 

l Schade: Controleer het netsnoer regelmatig op zichtbare schade. Als het snoer beschadigd is, moet 

het worden vervangen door de fabrikant, zijn geautoriseerde servicecentra of geschikt 

gekwalificeerd personeel om gevaren te voorkomen. 

WAARSCHUWING! Pak het apparaat niet op of gebruik het niet als het netsnoer, de stekker of de 

behuizing beschadigd is, of nadat het defect is geraakt of is gevallen of op enigerlei wijze is 

beschadigd. Neem in geval van schade contact op met onze klantenservice voor advies. 

l Bescherm het netsnoer: 

Gebruik de ventilator niet met het snoer opgerold; Kom altijd volledig tot rust. 

Draai of knik het snoer niet en laat het niet in aanraking komen met verwarmde oppervlakken. 

Oefen geen druk uit op het snoer waar het op het product is aangesloten Draag de ventilator nooit 

mee  

het snoer. 

Leg het snoer uit de buurt van verkeersgebieden, zodat niemand erover kan struikelen. 

mailto:info@brasq.nl


Laat het snoer niet onder vloerbedekking lopen en bedek het niet met vloerkleden of lopers. 

l WAARSCHUWING! Geen verlengsnoer, geen timer: Gebruik deze ventilator niet met een 

verlengsnoer, stekkeradapter, externe timer of apart snelheidsregelapparaat  

 

l Aansluiting: Om de stekker in het stopcontact te steken, pakt u deze stevig vast en leidt u deze in 

het stopcontact. 

l Loskoppelen: Haal de stekker van het apparaat uit het stopcontact wanneer het niet in gebruik is en 

voordat u het apparaat schoonmaakt, onderhoudt, verplaatst of opbergt. Pak de stekker vast en 

haal deze uit het stopcontact, trek niet aan het snoer wanneer u de stekker uit het stopcontact haalt. 

 

Dit apparaat mag aan het einde van zijn levensduur niet bij het huisvuil worden gegooid, 

maar moet worden afgevoerd op een centraal punt voor recycling van elektrische en 

elektronische huishoudelijke apparaten.  Dit symbool op het apparaat, de 

gebruiksaanwijzing en de verpakking vestigt uw aandacht op deze belangrijke kwestie. De 

materialen die in dit apparaat worden gebruikt, kunnen worden gerecycled.  Door gebruikte 

huishoudelijke apparaten te recyclen, levert u een belangrijke bijdrage aan de bescherming van ons 

milieu. Vraag uw plaatselijke autoriteiten om informatie over het herinneringspunt. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

Productoverzicht 

 

Onderdelenlijst 

1 Voorste beschermkap  7 As     13 Basis buis 

2 Clipje     8 Oscillatie pin  14 Basis afdekking 

3 Spinner              9 Motor        15 Schroef A 

4 Mes              10 Schakelkast     16 Ronde voet 

5 Moer      11 Schroef B    17 Afstandsbediening 

6 Achterhoede         12 Verlengstang 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

Afstandsbediening 

 

1. UIT-knop  

2. SNELHEID/AAN-knop 

3. TIMER-knop 

4. MODE-knop 

 

Aan de slag 

 

Uitpakken 

l Dit product is verpakt om het te beschermen tegen transportschade. Pak het apparaat uit en 

bewaar de originele verpakking, doos en materialen op een veilige plaats. Het helpt schade te 

voorkomen als het product in de toekomst moet worden vervoerd. Als het moet worden weggegooid, 

recycle dan waar mogelijk al het verpakkingsmateriaal. 

l Plastic verpakkingen kunnen verstikkingsgevaar opleveren voor baby's en jonge kinderen, dus zorg 

ervoor dat al het verpakkingsmateriaal buiten hun bereik is en veilig wordt weggegooid. 

l Wikkel het snoer af tot zijn volledige lengte en inspecteer het op schade. Gebruik het apparaat niet 

als het apparaat of het snoer beschadigd is of niet goed werkt. Neem in geval van schade contact 

op met onze klantenservice voor advies over onderzoek, reparatie of retournering van het 



beschadigde product. 

l Lees de handleiding om vertrouwd te raken met de onderdelen en werkingsprincipes. Let vooral op 

de veiligheidsinstructies op de vorige pagina's. 

 

Voorbereiding afstandsbediening 

l Voor de bediening op afstand plaatst u twee AAA-batterijen in de afstandsbediening. Schuif het 

batterijklepje naar buiten met uw duim op de markering aan de achterkant van de 

afstandsbediening. Plaats de batterijen volgens de polariteitssymbolen (+/-) en plaats vervolgens 

het deksel terug in het batterijcompartiment. 

l Vervang bij het vervangen van batterijen altijd alle batterijen door nieuwe batterijen van hetzelfde 

formaat en type. Gebruik geen oude en nieuwe batterijen door elkaar. Meng geen alkalische 

standaard (koolstof-zink). of oplaadbare (nikkel-cadmium) batterijen. 

l Als de afstandsbediening gedurende lange tijd niet wordt gebruikt, verwijder dan de batterijen uit 

het batterijcompartiment om lekkage te voorkomen die de afstandsbediening kan beschadigen. 

 

 

Montage 

Basis montage 

l Plaats de eindbodem van de buitenbuis in het middelste gat van de basis en bevestig deze stevig 

met de schroeven en moeren. 

 

Ventilator Motor Assemblage 

l Verbind de motor en de schakelkast met de binnenband en zet ze vast met de schroef. Om de 

hoogte in te stellen, draait u de schroef voor de hoogteverstelling los, schuift u de binnenband op de 

gewenste hoogte en draait u deze weer vast. 

 

 

 

Montage van de achterhoede 

l Plaats de achterste beschermkap op de geleiders van het voorste motorhuis, bevestig deze stevig 



door de moer met de klok mee te draaien. 

 

 

Ventilator Blade Assemblage 

l Duw het ventilatorblad op de motoras. Zet het ventilatorblad vast met de mesdop en draai tegen de 

klok in om vast te draaien. 

 

 

Montage van de voorste beschermkap 

l Bevestig de voor- en achterbescherming stevig door de clips te vergrendelen, zorg ervoor dat de 

veiligheidsschroef met de moer is bevestigd. 

 

 

Aanwijzingen 

Deze ventilator is uitgerust met 3 snelheden, 3 briesstanden, een timer en een afstandsbediening. Voor 

uw gemak bedienen de knoppen op het bedieningspaneel van de ventilator dezelfde functies als de 

afstandsbediening. 

Plaats de ventilator op een droge, vlakke ondergrond, steek de stekker in een stopcontact van 220-240V 

50Hz en volg de onderstaande gebruiksaanwijzingen. 

 

ON/SPEED 

l Druk op deze knop om de ventilator in te schakelen. 

l Wanneer het apparaat is ingeschakeld, drukt u op deze knop om de ventilatorsnelheid te wijzigen in 

drie comfortsnelheden: Laag, Gemiddeld of Hoog. 

l De snelheid kan in alle modi worden aangepast. 

 

SWING 

l Druk op deze knop op het product om het product te draaien 

 

 

 



 

MODE 

l Druk op deze knop om de ventilatormodus te wijzigen via verschillende briesstanden. 

Normaal: In deze modus werkt de ventilator op een constant toerental. 

Natuur: In deze modus simuleert de ventilator een natuurlijke briesmodus door aan en uit te fietsen, 

zoals in de natuur. 

Slaap: In deze modus simuleert de ventilator een zachte, zachte briesmodus, beginnend met een 

sterke bries en vervolgens geleidelijk afnemend tot gemiddeld en vervolgens laag voordat deze 

cyclus wordt herhaald. 

 

TIMER 

l Door op deze knop te drukken, stelt u de timer in stappen van 0,5 uur in tot maximaal 7,5 uur. Nadat 

de timer is afgelopen, wordt de ventilator automatisch uitgeschakeld. 

l Er zijn vier indicatielampjes voor de timer: 0,5 uur. 1u. 2u. 4u. 

 

OFF 

l Druk op deze knop om de ventilator uit te schakelen. 

 

De ventilatorkop kantelen 

l De ventilatorkop kan worden gekanteld, zodat de wind onder een hoek wordt gericht. Om de 

ventilatorkop te kantelen, moet u ervoor zorgen dat de ventilator is losgekoppeld van de voeding. 

l Draai de kantelschroef iets los. Houd met de ene hand het motorhuis van de ventilator stabiel en 

pak met de andere hand het ventilatorrooster vast. Kantel de ventilatorkop voorzichtig totdat deze 

de gewenste hoek heeft bereikt. 

LET OP: Kantel de ventilatorkop niet verder naar achteren dan bedoeld is. Als u dit wel doet, wordt het 

apparaat beschadigd. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

anleitung 

BRASQ standventilator mit Fernbedienung 

F100 schwarz Ø 40 cm  

 

 

 
Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für diesen Ventilator entschieden haben. 

Lesen Sie alle Anweisungen sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie sie zum späteren Nachschlagen auf. In 

diesem Handbuch finden Sie Anweisungen in den folgenden Sprachen: 

EN, NL, PL, DE und PO. 

 
8582601 BRASQ Standventilator mit Fernbedienung schwarz F100 Ø 40 cm 8719324152600 

 



Deutsch 

Lieber Kunde, 

Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie Ihr Gerät an das Stromnetz 

anschließen, um Schäden durch unsachgemäßen Gebrauch zu vermeiden. Bitte beachten Sie 

insbesondere die Sicherheitshinweise. Bei Weitergabe des Gerätes an Dritte ist auch diese 

Bedienungsanleitung auszuhändigen.  

 

DOC: Dies kann über info@brasq.nl angefordert werden. 

 
Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise 

Lesen Sie dieses Handbuch vor dem ersten Gebrauch gründlich durch, auch wenn Sie mit dieser Art von 

Produkt vertraut sind. Die hierin enthaltenen Sicherheitsvorkehrungen verringern bei korrekter Befolgung 

das Risiko von Bränden, Stromschlägen und Verletzungen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie alle 

Anweisungen und Warnungen verstanden haben. Bewahren Sie das Handbuch zusammen mit der 

ausgefüllten Garantiekarte, dem Kaufbeleg und dem Karton zum späteren Nachschlagen an einem 

sicheren Ort auf. Wenn Sie dieses Produkt verkaufen oder das Eigentum daran übertragen, geben Sie 

diese Anweisungen an den neuen Besitzer weiter. 

Befolgen Sie bei der Verwendung eines Elektrogeräts immer die grundlegenden 

Sicherheitsvorkehrungen und Unfallverhütungsmaßnahmen, einschließlich der folgenden:  

l Elektrische Sicherheit und Kabelhandhabung 

Spannung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Ausgangsspannung und die Stromkreisfrequenz mit der auf 

dem Typenschild des Geräts angegebenen Spannung übereinstimmen. Ist dies nicht der Fall, 

verwenden Sie den Lüfter nicht. 

l Wasser: Tauchen Sie zum Schutz vor Feuer und Stromschlag das Kabel, den Stecker oder den 

Lüfter selbst nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten und setzen Sie die elektrischen Anschlüsse 

keinem Wasser aus. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihre Hände trocken sind, bevor Sie den Stecker ziehen 

oder das Gerät einschalten. Verwenden Sie den Lüfter nicht im Freien oder auf nassen 

Oberflächen. 

Schützen Sie es vor verschütteten Flüssigkeiten. 

l Beschädigung: Überprüfen Sie das Netzkabel regelmäßig auf sichtbare Beschädigungen. Wenn 

das Kabel beschädigt ist, muss es vom Hersteller, seinen autorisierten Servicezentren oder 

entsprechendem Fachpersonal ausgetauscht werden,  um Gefahren zu vermeiden. 

WARNUNG! Nehmen Sie das Gerät nicht in die Hand und betreiben Sie es nicht, wenn das 

Netzkabel, der Stecker oder das Gehäuse beschädigt sind oder nachdem es eine Fehlfunktion 

aufweist oder fallen gelassen oder in irgendeiner Weise beschädigt wurde. Wenden Sie sich im 

Schadensfall an unseren Kundendienst, um sich beraten zu lassen. 

l Schützen Sie das Netzkabel: 

Betreiben Sie den Lüfter nicht mit aufgerolltem Kabel. Entspannen Sie sich immer vollständig. 

Verdrehen oder knicken Sie das Kabel nicht und lassen Sie es nicht mit erhitzten Oberflächen in 

Berührung kommen. 

Belasten Sie das Kabel nicht an der Stelle, an der es mit dem Produkt verbunden ist. Tragen Sie 

den Lüfter niemals vorbei.  



die Schnur. 

Verlege das Kabel außerhalb von Verkehrsflächen, damit niemand darüber stolpert. 

Führen Sie das Kabel nicht unter Teppichboden und decken Sie es nicht mit Teppichen oder 

Läufern ab. 

l WARNUNG! Kein Verlängerungskabel, kein Timer: Verwenden Sie diesen Lüfter nicht mit einem 

Verlängerungskabel, einem Steckeradapter, einem externen Timer oder einem separaten 

Geschwindigkeitsregler  

l Anschluss: Um den Stecker einzustecken, fassen Sie ihn fest und führen Sie ihn in die Steckdose. 

l Trennung: Trennen Sie das Gerät von der Steckdose, wenn es nicht verwendet wird und bevor Sie 

das Gerät reinigen, warten, bewegen oder lagern. Fassen Sie den Stecker und ziehen Sie ihn aus 

der Steckdose, ziehen Sie beim Trennen nicht am Kabel. 

 

Dieses Gerät darf am Ende seiner Nutzungsdauer nicht im Hausmüll entsorgt werden, 

sondern muss an einer zentralen Recyclingstelle für elektrische und elektronische 

Haushaltsgeräte abgegeben werden.  Dieses Symbol auf dem Gerät, der 

Bedienungsanleitung und der Verpackung macht Sie auf dieses wichtige Thema 

aufmerksam. Die in diesem Gerät verwendeten Materialien können recycelt werden.  

Durch die Wiederverwertung gebrauchter Haushaltsgeräte leisten Sie einen wichtigen Beitrag zum 

Schutz unserer Umwelt. Erkundigen Sie sich bei Ihren örtlichen Behörden nach der Rücknahmestelle. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Produktübersicht 

 

Stückliste 

1 Schutz vorne  7 Welle      13 Unterrohr 

2 Klammer   8 Oszillationsstift    14 Bodenabdeckung 

3 Spinner      9 Motor                  15 Schraube A 

4 Blatt           10 Schaltkasten             16 Runder Sockel 

5 Mutter      11 Schraube B         17 Fernbedienung 

6 Heckschutz     12 Verlängerungsstange 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Fernbedienung 

 

1. OFF-Taste 

2. SPEED/ON-Taste 

3. TIMER-Taste 

4. MODE-Taste 

 

Erste Schritte 

 

Auspacken 

l Dieses Produkt wurde so verpackt, dass es vor Transportschäden geschützt ist. Packen Sie das 

Gerät aus und bewahren Sie den Originalverpackungskarton und die Materialien an einem sicheren 

Ort auf. Dies hilft, Schäden zu vermeiden, wenn das Produkt in Zukunft transportiert werden muss. 

Falls es entsorgt werden soll, recyceln Sie bitte alle Verpackungsmaterialien, wenn möglich. 

l Plastikverpackungen können eine Erstickungsgefahr für Babys und Kleinkinder darstellen, also 

stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Verpackungsmaterialien außerhalb ihrer Reichweite sind und sicher 

entsorgt werden. 

l Wickeln Sie das Kabel auf seine volle Länge ab und untersuchen Sie es auf Beschädigungen. 

Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn das Gerät oder sein Kabel beschädigt wurden oder nicht 

richtig funktionieren. Wenden Sie sich im Schadensfall an unseren Kundendienst, um Ratschläge 

zur Prüfung, Reparatur oder Rückgabe des beschädigten Produkts zu erhalten. 

 



l Lesen Sie das Handbuch, um sich mit den Teilen und Funktionsprinzipien vertraut zu machen. 

Achten Sie besonders auf die Sicherheitshinweise auf den vorherigen Seiten. 

 

Vorbereitung der Fernbedienung 

l Legen Sie für den Betrieb der Fernbedienung zwei AAA-Batterien in die Fernbedienung ein. 

Schieben Sie die Batterieabdeckung mit dem Daumen auf der Markierung auf der Rückseite der 

Fernbedienung heraus. Legen Sie die Batterien gemäß den Polaritätssymbolen (+/-) ein und 

bringen Sie dann die Abdeckung des Batteriefachs wieder an. 

l Ersetzen Sie beim Batteriewechsel immer alle Batterien durch neue Batterien der gleichen Größe 

und des gleichen Typs. Mischen Sie keine alten und neuen Batterien. Alkalischen Standard 

(Kohlenstoff-Zink) nicht mischen. oder wiederaufladbare (Nickel-Cadmium) Batterien. 

l Wenn die Fernbedienung längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird, entfernen Sie die Batterien aus dem 

Batteriefach, um ein Auslaufen zu vermeiden, das die Fernbedienung beschädigen kann. 

 

Montage 

Basis-Baugruppe 

l Stecken Sie den Endboden des Außenrohrs in das Mittelloch des Bodens und fixieren Sie ihn mit 

den Schrauben und Muttern fest. 

 

Montage des Lüftermotors 

l Verbinden Sie den Motor und den Schaltkasten mit dem Schlauch und befestigen Sie sie mit der 

Schraube. Um die Höhe einzustellen, lösen Sie die Höhenverstellschraube, schieben Sie den 

Schlauch auf die gewünschte Höhe und ziehen Sie ihn wieder fest. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Heckschutz-Baugruppe 

l Setzen Sie den hinteren Schutz auf die vorderen Motorgehäuseführungen und befestigen Sie ihn 

fest, indem Sie die Mutter im Uhrzeigersinn drehen. 

 

 

Lüfterblatt-Baugruppe 

l Schieben Sie das Lüfterblatt auf die Motorwelle. Befestigen Sie das Lüfterblatt mit der Flügelkappe, 

indem Sie es gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen, um es festzuziehen. 

 

 

Frontschutz-Baugruppe 

l Befestigen Sie den vorderen und hinteren Schutz, indem Sie die Clips verriegeln, und stellen Sie 

sicher, dass die Sicherheitsschraube mit der Mutter befestigt ist. 

 

 

Anweisungen 

Dieser Ventilator ist mit 3 Geschwindigkeiten, 3 Brise-Modi, einem Timer und einer Fernbedienung 

ausgestattet. Für Ihre Bequemlichkeit bedienen die Tasten auf dem Bedienfeld des Lüfters die gleichen 

Funktionen wie die Fernbedienung. 

Stellen Sie den Lüfter auf eine trockene, ebene Fläche, schließen Sie ihn an eine  Steckdose mit 

220-240 V und 50 Hz an und befolgen Sie die untenstehende Bedienungsanleitung. 

 

ON/SPEED 

l Drücken Sie diese Taste, um den Lüfter einzuschalten. 

l Wenn das Gerät eingeschaltet ist, drücken Sie diese Taste, um die Lüftergeschwindigkeit in drei 

Komfortstufen zu ändern: Niedrig, Mittel oder Hoch. 

l Die Geschwindigkeit kann in allen Modi angepasst werden. 

SCHWING 

l Drücken Sie diese Taste am Produkt , um das Produkt zu schwenken 

 

 



MODE 

l Drücken Sie diese Taste, um den Lüftermodus durch verschiedene Breeze-Modi zu ändern. 

Normal: In diesem Modus arbeitet der Lüfter mit konstanter Drehzahl. 

Natur: In diesem Modus simuliert der Ventilator einen natürlichen Windmodus, indem er wie in der 

Natur ein- und ausschaltet. 

Schlaf: In diesem Modus simuliert der Ventilator einen sanften, sanften Windmodus, der mit einer 

starken Brise beginnt und dann die Brise allmählich auf mittel und dann auf niedrig reduziert, bevor 

dieser Zyklus wiederholt wird. 

 

TIMER 

l Durch Drücken dieser Taste wird der Timer in Schritten von 0,5 Stunden bis maximal 7,5 Stunden 

eingestellt. Nach Ablauf des Timers schaltet sich der Lüfter automatisch ab. 

l Es gibt vier Kontrollleuchten für den Timer: 0,5h. 1h. 2h. 4h. 

 

OFF 

l Drücken Sie diese Taste, um den Lüfter auszuschalten. 

 

Neigen des Lüfterkopfes 

l Der Lüfterkopf kann so geneigt werden, dass die Brise schräg gerichtet ist. Um den Lüfterkopf zu 

neigen, stellen Sie sicher, dass der Lüfter von der Stromversorgung getrennt ist. 

l Lösen Sie die Kippschraube leicht. Stabilisieren Sie mit einer Hand das Motorgehäuse des Lüfters 

und greifen Sie mit der anderen Hand das Lüftergitter. Kippen Sie den Lüfterkopf vorsichtig, bis er 

den gewünschten Winkel erreicht hat. 

ACHTUNG: Kippen Sie den Lüfterkopf nicht weiter nach hinten, als er vorgesehen ist. Andernfalls wird 

das Gerät beschädigt. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

instructions 

BRASQ Ventilateur sur pied avec télécommande 

Noir F100 Ø 40 cm  

 

 

 
Merci d'avoir choisi ce ventilateur. 

Lisez attentivement toutes les instructions et conservez-les pour référence future. Dans ce manuel, vous 

trouverez des instructions dans les langues suivantes : 

EN, NL, PL, DE et PO. 

 
8582601 BRASQ Ventilateur sur pied avec télécommande noir F100 Ø 40 cm 87193241526 

 



Français 

Cher client, 

Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d'instructions avant de connecter votre appareil à l'alimentation 

électrique pour éviter les dommages causés par une mauvaise utilisation. Veuillez prêter une attention 

particulière aux consignes de sécurité. Si l'appareil est transmis à des tiers, ce mode d'emploi doit 

également être remis. 

 

DOC : cela peut être demandé via info@brasq.nl. 

 

Consignes de sécurité importantes 

Lisez attentivement ce manuel avant la première utilisation, même si vous êtes familier avec ce 

type de produit. Les précautions de sécurité incluses dans le présent document réduisent le 

risque d'incendie, d'électrocution et de blessure lorsqu'elles sont correctement respectées. 

Assurez-vous de bien comprendre toutes les instructions et tous les avertissements. Conservez le 

manuel dans un endroit sûr pour référence future, avec la carte de garantie remplie, le reçu 

d'achat et le carton. Si vous vendez ou transférez la propriété de ce produit, transmettez ces 

instructions au nouveau propriétaire. 

Suivez toujours les précautions de sécurité de base et les mesures de prévention des accidents 

lors de l'utilisation d'un appareil électrique, y compris les suivantes :  

l Sécurité électrique et manipulation des cordons 

Tension : Assurez-vous que la tension de sortie et la fréquence du circuit correspondent à la 

tension indiquée sur l'étiquette signalétique de l'appareil. Si ce n'est pas le cas, n'utilisez pas 

le ventilateur. 

l Eau : Pour vous protéger contre le feu et les chocs électriques, ne plongez pas le cordon, la 

fiche ou le ventilateur lui-même dans l'eau ou tout autre liquide, et n'exposez pas les 

connexions électriques à l'eau. Assurez-vous que vos mains sont sèches avant de manipuler 

la prise ou d'allumer l'appareil. N'utilisez pas le ventilateur à l'extérieur ou sur des surfaces 

humides. 

Protégez-le des déversements de liquide. 

l Dommages : Vérifiez régulièrement que le cordon d'alimentation n'est pas visible. Si le 

cordon est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant, ses centres de service agréés 

ou le personnel qualifié approprié afin d'éviter tout danger. 

AVERTISSEMENT! Ne prenez pas ou n'utilisez pas l'appareil si le cordon d'alimentation, la 

fiche ou le boîtier est endommagé, ou après un dysfonctionnement ou une chute ou un 

dommage de quelque manière que ce soit. En cas de dommage, contactez notre service 

après-vente pour obtenir des conseils. 

l Protégez le cordon d'alimentation : 

N'utilisez pas le ventilateur avec le cordon enroulé ; toujours se détendre complètement. 

Ne tordez pas ou ne pliez pas le cordon et ne le laissez pas toucher des surfaces chauffées. 

N'exercez aucune pression sur le cordon à l'endroit où il se connecte au produit Ne 

transportez jamais le ventilateur à proximité le cordon. 

Disposez le cordon à l'écart de toute zone de circulation afin que personne ne trébuche 

dessus. 

mailto:info@brasq.nl


Ne passez pas le cordon sous la moquette et ne le couvrez pas avec des tapis ou des tapis 

d'allée. 

l AVERTISSEMENT! Pas de rallonge, pas de minuterie : N'utilisez pas ce ventilateur avec une 

rallonge, un adaptateur de prise, une minuterie externe ou un dispositif de contrôle de 

vitesse séparé  

l Connexion : Pour insérer la fiche, saisissez-la fermement et guidez-la dans la prise. 

l Déconnexion : Débranchez l'appareil de la prise de courant lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé et avant 

de nettoyer, entretenir, déplacer ou ranger l'appareil. Saisissez la fiche et retirez-la de la 

prise, ne tirez pas sur le cordon lors de la déconnexion. 

 

Cet appareil ne doit pas être jeté avec les ordures ménagères à la fin de sa durée 

d'utilisation, mais doit être éliminé dans un centre de recyclage des appareils 

électroménagers électriques et électroniques.  Ce symbole sur l'appareil, le manuel 

d'instructions et l'emballage attire votre attention sur ce problème important. Les 

matériaux utilisés dans cet appareil peuvent être recyclés.  En recyclant les appareils 

électroménagers usagés, vous contribuez grandement à la protection de notre environnement. 

Demandez à vos autorités locales des informations concernant le point de retrait. 



Aperçu du produit 

 

Liste des pièces 

1 Protection avant   7 Arbre      13 Tube de base 

2 Clip    8 Goupille d’oscillation  14 Couvercie de la base 

3 Spinner            9 Moteur              15 Vis A 

4 Lame             10 Boîte d'interrupteur   16 Base ronde  

5 Écrou     11 Vis B      17 Télécommande 

6 Protection arrière     12 Perche d'extension 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Télécommande 

 

1. Bouton OFF 

2. Bouton SPEED/ON 

3. Bouton MINUTERIE 

4. Bouton MODE 

 

Commencer 

 

Déballage 

l Ce produit a été emballé pour le protéger contre les dommages liés au transport. Déballez l'appareil 

et conservez le carton et les matériaux d'emballage d'origine dans un endroit sûr. Cela aidera à 

prévenir tout dommage si le produit doit être transporté à l'avenir. Dans le cas où il doit être éliminé, 

veuillez recycler tous les matériaux d'emballage dans la mesure du possible. 

l L'emballage plastique peut présenter un risque d'étouffement pour les bébés et les jeunes enfants, 

alors assurez-vous que tous les matériaux d'emballage sont hors de leur portée et éliminés en toute 

sécurité. 

l Déroulez le cordon sur toute sa longueur et inspectez-le pour ne pas l'endommager. N'utilisez pas 

l'appareil si l'appareil ou son cordon ont été endommagés ou ne fonctionnent pas correctement. En 

cas de dommage, contactez notre service après-vente pour obtenir des conseils sur l'examen, la 

réparation ou le retour du produit endommagé. 

l Lisez le manuel pour vous familiariser avec les pièces et les principes de fonctionnement. Portez 

une attention particulière aux consignes de sécurité des pages précédentes. 



 

Préparation de la télécommande 

l Pour le fonctionnement de la télécommande, insérez deux piles de taille AAA dans la 

télécommande. Faites glisser le couvercle de la batterie avec votre pouce sur la marque à l'arrière 

de la télécommande. Insérez les piles en suivant les symboles de polarité (+/-), puis replacez le 

couvercle sur le compartiment à piles. 

l Lorsque vous remplacez les piles,  remplacez toujours toutes les piles par des neuves de la même 

taille et du même type. Ne mélangez pas des piles anciennes et neuves. Ne pas mélanger l'étalon 

alcalin (carbone-zinc). ou des piles rechargeables (nickel-cadmium). 

l Si la télécommande n'est pas utilisée pendant une longue période, retirez les piles du compartiment 

à piles pour éviter les fuites qui pourraient endommager la télécommande. 

 

 

Assemblée 

Assemblage de la base 

l Placez l'extrémité inférieure du tube extérieur dans le trou central de la base et fixez-la fermement 

avec les vis et les écrous. 

 

Ensemble moteur de ventilateur 

l Connectez le moteur et le boîtier de commutation avec le tube intérieur et fixez-les à l'aide de la vis. 

Pour régler la hauteur, desserrez la vis de réglage de la hauteur, faites glisser la chambre à air à la 

hauteur souhaitée et serrez à nouveau. 

 

 

Ensemble de protection arrière 

l Placez la protection arrière sur les guides du carter du moteur avant, fixez-la fermement en tournant 

l'écrou dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre. 



 

 

Ensemble de pales de ventilateur 

l Poussez la pale du ventilateur sur l'arbre du moteur. Fixez la pale du ventilateur avec le capuchon 

de la lame, en la tournant dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre pour serrer. 

 

 

Assemblage de la protection avant 

l Fixez fermement les protections avant et arrière en verrouillant les clips, assurez-vous que la vis de 

sécurité est fixée avec l'écrou. 

 

 

Instructions 

Ce ventilateur est équipé de 3 vitesses, de 3 modes de brise, d'une minuterie et d'une 

télécommande. Pour votre commodité, les boutons du panneau de commande du ventilateur 

fonctionnent selon les mêmes fonctions que la télécommande. 

Placez le ventilateur sur une surface sèche et plane, branchez-le sur une prise électrique 220-240V 

50Hz et suivez les instructions d'utilisation ci-dessous. 

 

ON/SPEED 

l Appuyez sur ce bouton pour allumer le ventilateur. 

l Lorsque l'appareil est allumé, appuyez sur ce bouton pour modifier la vitesse du ventilateur à 

travers trois vitesses de confort : Faible, Moyenne ou Élevée. 

l La vitesse peut être ajustée dans tous les modes. 

 

SWING 

l Appuyez sur ce bouton sur le produit pour faire pivoter le produit 

 

 

 

 



MODE 

l Appuyez sur ce bouton pour changer le mode ventilateur entre différents modes de brise. 

Normal : Dans ce mode, le ventilateur fonctionne à une vitesse constante. 

Nature : Dans ce mode, le ventilateur simule un mode de brise naturelle en faisant du vélo allumé et 

éteint, comme dans la nature. 

Veille : Dans ce mode, le ventilateur simule un mode de brise douce et douce, en commençant par 

une brise forte, puis en réduisant progressivement la brise à moyenne puis faible avant de répéter 

ce cycle. 

 

TIMER 

l En appuyant sur ce bouton, la minuterie est réglée par incréments de 0,5 heure jusqu'à un 

maximum de 7,5 heures. Une fois la minuterie écoulée, le ventilateur s'éteindra automatiquement. 

l Il y a quatre voyants pour la minuterie : 0,5 h. 1h. 2h. 4h. 

 

OFF 

l Appuyez sur ce bouton pour éteindre le ventilateur. 

 

Inclinaison de la tête du ventilateur 

l La tête du ventilateur peut être inclinée de manière à ce que la brise soit ciblée à un certain angle. 

Pour incliner la tête du ventilateur, assurez-vous que le ventilateur est débranché de l'alimentation 

électrique. 

l Desserrez légèrement la vis d'inclinaison. Stabilisez le carter du moteur du ventilateur d'une main et 

saisissez la grille du ventilateur de l'autre. Inclinez avec précaution la tête du ventilateur jusqu'à ce 

qu'elle atteigne l'angle souhaité. 

ATTENTION : N'inclinez pas la tête du ventilateur plus loin que prévu. Cela endommagerait l'appareil. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

INSTrukcja obsŁugi 

BRASQ wentylator stojący z pilotem 

 F100 czarny Ø 40 cm 

 

 

 
Dziękujemy za zakup tego wentylatora. 

Proszę uważnie przeczytać wszystkie instrukcje i zachować je do wykorzystania w przyszłości. W tej 

instrukcji znajdziesz instrukcje w następujących językach: 

EN, NL, PL, DE i PO. 

8582601 Wentylator stojący sterowany pilotem czarny F100 Ø 40 cm  8719324152600 

 



Polski 

Szanowny Kliencie, 

Przed podłączeniem urządzenia do źródła zasilania prosimy o dokładne zapoznanie się z niniejszą 

instrukcją obsługi, aby uniknąć uszkodzeń spowodowanych nieprawidłowym użytkowaniem. Prosimy 

zwrócić szczególną uwagę na wskazówki dotyczące bezpieczeństwa. W przypadku przekazania 

urządzenia osobom trzecim należy przekazać także niniejszą instrukcję. 

 

DOC: można o to poprosić pisząc na adres info@brasq.nl. 

 

Ważne instrukcje bezpieczeństwa 

Przeczytaj dokładnie niniejszą instrukcję przed pierwszym użyciem, nawet jeśli jesteś zaznajomiony z 

tego typu produktem. Zawarte w niniejszym dokumencie środki ostrożności zmniejszają ryzyko pożaru, 

porażenia prądem i obrażeń, jeśli są prawidłowo przestrzegane. Upewnij się, że rozumiesz wszystkie 

instrukcje i ostrzeżenia. Instrukcję należy przechowywać w bezpiecznym miejscu do wykorzystania w 

przyszłości, wraz z wypełnioną kartą gwarancyjną, dowodem zakupu i kartonem. Jeśli sprzedajesz lub 

przenosisz własność tego produktu, przekaż te instrukcje nowemu właścicielowi. 

Podczas korzystania z urządzenia elektrycznego należy zawsze przestrzegać podstawowych środków 

ostrożności i środków zapobiegania wypadkom, w tym:  

l Bezpieczeństwo elektryczne i obsługa przewodów 

Napięcie: Upewnij się, że napięcie w gniazdku i częstotliwość obwodu odpowiadają objętościtage 

podane na tabliczce znamionowej urządzenia. Jeśli tak nie jest, nie używaj wentylatora. 

l Woda: Aby zabezpieczyć się przed pożarem i porażeniem prądem, nie zanurzaj przewodu, wtyczki 

ani samego wentylatora w wodzie lub innej cieczy, ani nie wystawiaj połączeń elektrycznych na 

działanie wody. Upewnij się, że ręce są suche przed przystąpieniem do obsługi wtyczki lub 

włączeniem urządzenia. Nie używaj wentylatora na zewnątrz ani na mokrych powierzchniach. 

Chroń go przed rozlaniem płynów. 

l Uszkodzenia: Regularnie sprawdzaj przewód zasilający pod kątem widocznych uszkodzeń. Jeśli 

przewód jest uszkodzony, musi zostać wymieniony przez producenta, jego autoryzowane centra 

serwisowe lub odpowiedni wykwalifikowany personel, aby uniknąć jakichkolwiek zagrożeń. 

OSTRZEŻENIE! Nie podnoś ani nie używaj urządzenia, jeśli przewód zasilający, wtyczka lub 

obudowa są uszkodzone lub gdy działa nieprawidłowo, zostało upuszczone lub w jakikolwiek 

sposób uszkodzone. W przypadku uszkodzenia skontaktuj się z naszą linią obsługi posprzedażnej 

w celu uzyskania porady. 

l Chroń przewód zasilający: 

Nie używaj wentylatora ze zwiniętym przewodem; Zawsze w pełni się zrelaksuj. 

Nie skręcaj ani nie zginaj przewodu ani nie pozwól mu dotykać gorących powierzchni. 

Nie obciążaj przewodu w miejscu, w którym łączy się z produktem Nigdy nie przenoś wentylatora za 

przewód. Ułóż przewód z dala od wszelkich obszarów ruchu, aby nikt się o niego nie potknął. 

Nie układaj przewodu pod wykładziną ani nie przykrywaj go dywanikami lub chodnikami. 

l OSTRZEŻENIE! Bez przedłużacza, bez timera: Nie używaj tego wentylatora z przedłużaczem, 

adapterem wtyczki, zewnętrznym timerem lub oddzielnym urządzeniem sterującym prędkością  

l Połączenie: Aby włożyć wtyczkę, chwyć ją mocno i wprowadź do gniazdka. 

l Odłączenie: Odłącz urządzenie od gniazdka elektrycznego, gdy nie jest używane oraz przed 



czyszczeniem, serwisowaniem, przenoszeniem lub przechowywaniem urządzenia. Chwyć za 

wtyczkę i wyjmij ją z gniazdka, nie ciągnij za przewód podczas odłączania. 

 

Po zakończeniu okresu użytkowania urządzenia nie należy wyrzucać do śmieci 

domowych, lecz należy je oddać do centralnego punktu recyklingu elektrycznego i 

elektronicznego sprzętu gospodarstwa domowego.  Ten symbol na urządzeniu, 

instrukcji obsługi i opakowaniu zwraca uwagę na tę ważną kwestię. Materiały użyte w 

tym urządzeniu można poddać recyklingowi.  Recyklingiem zużytego sprzętu AGD 

przyczyniasz się w istotny sposób do ochrony naszego środowiska. O informacje dotyczące 

miejsca zbiórki należy zwrócić się do władz lokalnych. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Przegląd produktów 

 

Lista części 

1 Osłona przednia   7 Wał      13 Rura podstawy 

2 Klip    8 Kołek oscylacyjny   14 Pokrywa dolna   

3 Kołpak    9 Silnik               15 Śruba A 

4 Ostrze    10 Skrzynka rozdzielcza  16 Okrągła podstawa 

5 Nakrętka   11 Śruba B     17 Pilot zdalnego sterowania 

6 Osłona tylna   12 Drążek przedłużający 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Pilot 

 

1. Przycisk OFF 

2. Przycisk SPEED/ON 

3. Przycisk timera 

4. Przycisk MODE 

 

Wprowadzenie 

 

Rozpakowaniu 

l Ten produkt został zapakowany w celu ochrony przed uszkodzeniami transportowymi. Rozpakuj 

urządzenie i przechowuj oryginalny karton opakowaniowy i materiały w bezpiecznym miejscu. 

Pomoże to zapobiec uszkodzeniom, jeśli produkt będzie musiał być transportowany w przyszłości. 

W przypadku konieczności utylizacji należy w miarę możliwości poddać recyklingowi wszystkie 

materiały opakowaniowe. 

l Plastikowe opakowanie może stwarzać ryzyko uduszenia dla niemowląt i małych dzieci, dlatego 

upewnij się, że wszystkie materiały opakowaniowe są poza ich zasięgiem i są bezpiecznie 

zutylizowane. 

l Rozwiń przewód na całą długość i sprawdź, czy nie jest uszkodzony. Nie używaj urządzenia, jeśli 

urządzenie lub jego przewód zostały uszkodzone lub nie działają prawidłowo. W przypadku 

uszkodzenia skontaktuj się z naszą linią obsługi posprzedażnej w celu uzyskania porady dotyczącej 

przeglądu, naprawy lub zwrotu uszkodzonego produktu. 



l Przeczytaj instrukcję, aby zapoznać się z częściami i zasadami działania. Zwróć szczególną uwagę 

na instrukcje bezpieczeństwa na poprzednich stronach. 

 

Przygotowanie pilota zdalnego sterowania 

l Aby obsługiwać pilota, włóż dwie baterie AAA do pilota. Wysuń pokrywę baterii kciukiem na znak z 

tyłu pilota. Włóż baterie zgodnie z symbolami biegunowości (+/-), a następnie załóż pokrywę do 

komory baterii. 

l Podczas wymiany baterii należy zawsze wymieniać wszystkie baterie na nowe tego samego 

rozmiaru i typu. Nie mieszaj starych i nowych baterii. Nie mieszaj wzorca alkalicznego (węgiel-). lub 

akumulatory (niklowo-kadmowe). 

l Jeśli pilot nie będzie używany przez dłuższy czas, wyjmij baterie z komory baterii, aby uniknąć 

wycieku, który może uszkodzić pilota. 

 

Montaż 

Zespół podstawy 

l Włóż dolną część końcowej rury zewnętrznej do środkowego otworu podstawy i mocno ją 

przymocuj i nakrętkami. 

 

Zespół silnika wentylatora 

l Połącz silnik i skrzynkę rozdzielczą z dętką i zamocuj je za pomocą. Aby wyregulować wysokość, 

poluzuj regulacji wysokości, przesuń dętkę na żądaną wysokość i ponownie dokręć. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Zespół osłony tylnej 

l Umieść tylną osłonę na przednich prowadnicach obudowy silnika, zamocuj ją mocno, obracając 

nakrętkę zgodnie z ruchem wskazówek zegara. 

 

 

Zespół łopatek wentylatora 

l Wciśnij łopatkę wentylatora na wał silnika. Zabezpiecz łopatkę wentylatora nasadką łopatki, 

obracając ją w kierunku przeciwnym do ruchu wskazówek zegara, aby dokręcić. 

 

 

Zespół przedniej osłony 

l Mocno przymocuj przednią i tylną osłonę, blokując zaciski, upewnij się, że śruba zabezpieczająca 

jest przymocowana do nakrętki. 

 

 

Instrukcje 

Ten wentylator jest wyposażony w 3 prędkości, 3 tryby bryzy, timer i pilota zdalnego sterowania. Dla 

Twojej wygody przyciski na panelu sterowania wentylatora obsługują te same funkcje, co pilot zdalnego 

sterowania. 

Ustaw wentylator na suchej, równej powierzchni, podłącz go do gniazdka  elektrycznego 220-240 V 50 

Hz i postępuj zgodnie z poniższą instrukcją obsługi. 

 

ON/SPEED 

l Naciśnij ten przycisk, aby włączyć wentylator. 

l Gdy urządzenie jest włączone, naciśnij ten przycisk, aby zmienić prędkość wentylatora na trzy 

komfortowe prędkości: niską, średnią lub wysoką. 

l Prędkość można regulować we wszystkich trybach. 

SWING 

l Naciśnij ten przycisk na produkcie, aby obrócić product 

 

MODE 



l Naciśnij ten przycisk, aby zmienić tryb wentylatora w różnych trybach wiatru. 

Normalny: W tym trybie wentylator pracuje ze stałą prędkością. 

Natura: W tym trybie wentylator symuluje tryb naturalnej bryzy, włączając i wyłączając cykl, tak jak 

w naturze. 

Sen: W tym trybie wentylator symuluje tryb miękkiej, delikatnej bryzy, zaczynając od silnego wiatru, 

a następnie stopniowo zmniejszając bryzę do średniej, a następnie niskiej przed powtórzeniem tego 

cyklu. 

 

TIMER 

l Naciśnięcie tego przycisku ustawia timer w krokach co 0.5 godziny do maksymalnie 7.5 godziny. Po 

upływie timera wentylator wyłączy się automatycznie. 

l Dostępne są cztery lampki kontrolne timera: 0,5h. 1 godz. 2 godz. 4 godz. 

OFF 

l Naciśnij ten przycisk, aby wyłączyć wentylator. 

 

Przechylanie głowicy wentylatora 

l Głowicę wentylatora można przechylić tak, aby wiatr był skierowany pod kątem. Aby przechylić 

głowicę wentylatora, upewnij się, że wentylator jest odłączony od zasilania. 

l Lekko poluzuj przechylającą. Jedną ręką podkręć obudowę silnika wentylatora, a drugą chwyć 

kratkę wentylatora. Ostrożnie przechyl głowicę wentylatora, aż osiągnie żądany kąt. 

UWAGA: Nie odchylaj głowicy wentylatora do tyłu bardziej niż jest to zamierzone. Spowoduje to 

uszkodzenie urządzenia. 

 

 


